SYSTEM INDEX

Page numbers preceded by E refer to evaluation texts whereas those which
are not refer to compiled tables.

Substances are listed by their Chemical Abstracts name, for example
2-ethoxyethanol appears as ethanol, 2-ethoxy- ; systems are indexed under
the solid not under solvent.

C
Cerium bromide
+ furan, tetrahydro- 109
+ pyridine 110-111
Cerium chloride
+ 1,3-butadiene, hexachloro- 98
+ 1,3-dioxolane 103
+ ethane, 1,1 -oxybis- 101
+ ethanol (aqueous) 99
+ ethanol, 2-methoxy- 100
+ furan, tetrahydro- 104
+ heptane, l-methoxy- 102
+ hydrazine 107
+ nonane, l-methoxy- 102
+ octane, l-methoxy- 102
+ phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl- 106
+ pyridine 105
+ water (ternary) 99
Cerium (IV) chloraide
+ phosphoryl chloride (ternary) 108
+ stannane, tetrachloro- (ternary) 108

Cerium fluoraide
+ acidic nitrosyl fluoride (nitrosyl fluoride compound

with hydrofluoric acid) 97
Cerium iodide
+ l-butanol (aqueocus) 113
+ ethanol (egqueous) 112
+ furan, tetrahydro- 114
+ water (ternary) 112, 113
D
Dysprosium bromide
+ 1,4-dioxane 302
+ ethane, 1,2-diethyoxy- 300
+ furan, tetrahydro- 301
+ 2-propanamine 303
Dysprosium chloride
+ l-butanamine 297
+ 2-butanamine 297
+ 1,4-dioxane 294
+ ethane, 1,2-diethoxy- 293
+ ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxyv- 294
+ ethane, 1,l-oxybis- 292
+ ethanol (aqueous) 290
+ ethanol, 2-ethoxy- 291
+ ethanol, 2-methoxy- 291
+ furan, tetrahydro- 295
+ pentane, l-methoxy- 294
+ phosphoric acid, tributyl ester 296
+ phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl- 298
+ phosphoryl chloride (ternary) 299
+ 2-propanamine 297
+ 2-propen-l-amine 297
+ stannane tetrachloro- (ternary) 299
+ water (ternary) 290
Dysprosium fluoride
+ butane, l-(chloromethoxy)- 286
+ decane, l-methoxy- 286
+ ethanol 285
+ methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbis- 288
+ phosphoric acid, tribuyl ester 287
+ pyridine 289
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384 System Index

D

Dysprosium 1odide
+ l-butanol (aqueous) 305
+ ethanol (aqueous) 304
+ furan, tetrahydro- 306
+ water (ternary) 304, 305
E

Erbium bromide
+ l-butanamine 347
+ 2-butanamine 347
+ 2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)- 347
+ 1l,4~dioxane 346
+ ethane, 1,2-diethoxy- 344
+ furan, tetrahydro- 345
+ l-propanamine 347
+ 2-propanamine 347

Erbium chloride
+ l-butanamine 341
+ 2-butanamine 341
+ 2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)- 341
+ butane, l-ethoxy- E335, 337, 338
+ 1,4-dioxane 338
+ ethanamine, N-ethyl- 341
+ ethane, 1,2~diethoxy- 333
+ ethane, l-ethoxy-2-metho:y- 338
+ ethanol 328, 330
+ ethanol (aqueous) 331
+ ethanol, 2-ethoxy- 329
+ ethanol, 2-methoxy- 329
+ furan, tetrahydro- 339
+ methanol 327
+ pentane, l-methoxy- E336, 337, 338
+ phosphoric acida, traibutyl ester 340
+ phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl- 342
+ phosphoryl chloride 343
+ 2-propanamine 341
+ pronane, 1,1 -oxybis- E334, 337, 338
+ 2-propanol 332
+ 2-propen-l-amine 341
+ stannane, tetrachloro- 343
+ water (ternary) 331

Erbium fluoride
+ butane, l-(chloromethoxy)- 323
+ decane, l-methoxy- 323
+ ethanol 322
+ methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbis- 325
+ methanol 322
+ phosphoric acid, tribuyl ester 324
+ pyridine 326

Europium (II) bromide
+ butane, l-methoxy- 242
+ decane, 2-methoxy- 242
+ heptane, 2-methoxy- 242
+ nonane, 2-methoxy- 242
+ octane, 2-methoxy- 242
+ pentane, 2-methoxy- 242

Europium bromide
+ 2-butanamine 244
+ furan, tetrahydro- 243
+ l-propanamine 244
+ 2-propanamine 244

Europium chloride
+ l-butanamine 239
+ decane, 2-methoxy- 236
+ 1,4-dioxane 237
+ 1,3~-dioxolane 237
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E

Europium chloride

Europaium
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Q

Gadolinium

Gadoliniu
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Gadolinium
+
Gadolinaium

+++++++

ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-

ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethanol (aqueous)

ethanol, 2-ethoxy-

ethanol, 2-methoxy-

heptane, 2-methoxy-

nonane, 2-methoxy-

octane, 2-methoxy-

pentane, 2-methoxy-

phosphoric acid, traibutyl ester
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chloride (ternary)
2-propanamine

l-propanol

2-propen-l-amine

stannane tetrachloro- (ternary)
water (ternary)

luoraide

butane, l-(chloromethoxy)-
decane, l-methoxy-
dimethylsulfoxide
pyridine

bromide

l-butanamine

2-butanamine

2-butanamine, N-{(l-methylpropyl)-
1, 4-dioxane

ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-
furan, tetrahydro-
2-propanamine

chloride

l1-butanamine

2-butanamine

1,4-dioxane

ethane, 1,2~diethyoxy-
ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethane, 1,l-oxybis-
ethanol

ethanol (aqueous)

ethanol, 2-ethoxy-
ethanol, 2-methoxy-

furan, tetrahydro-
methanol

pentane, l-methoxy-
phosphoric acid, tributyl ester
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chloride
l-propanamine
2-propanamine

2-propanol
2-propen-l-amine
2-propen-1l-ol

stannane, tetrachloro-
water (ternary)

fluoraide

methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbis-
iodide

l-butanamine

2-butanamine

1,4-dioxane

formamide, N,N-dimethyl-
furan, tetrahydro-
l-propanamine
2-propanamine

247 -

249,
249,

235

234
233
233
236
236
236
236
238
240
241
239
233
239
241
234

230
230
231
232

265

265
264

263
265

259
259
256
255
256
254
249
250
253
252
257
246
256
258
260
261
259
259
251
259
249
261
250

245

268
268
267
269
266
268
268
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Holmium bromide

furan, tetrahydro-

Holmium chloride

2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)-
butane, l-ethoxy-

decane, 2-methoxy-

1,4-dioxane

ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-

ethanol (aqueous)

ethanol, l-ethoxy-

ethanol, l-methoxy-

furan, tetrahydro-

heptane, 2-methoxy-

nonane, 2-methoxy-

octane, 2-methoxy-

pentane, 2-methoxy-

phosphoric acid, tributyl ester
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chloride (ternary)
l-propanamine

propane, 1,1 -oxybis-

stannane tetrachloro- (ternary)
water (ternary)

Holmium fluoride

butane, l-(chloromethoxy)-
decane, l-methoxy-

ethanol

methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbis~
methanol

phosphoric acid, tributyl escer

Lanthanum bromide

1,4-dioxane
1,4-dioxane (ternary)
methanol (ternary)
l-propanol (ternary)

Lanthanum chloride

benzene (:eranary)
1,3-bhutadiene, hexechloro-
1,4-dio:ane

1,4-droxzane (ternary)
1,3-dioxolane

1,2-ethanediol

ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethanol

ethanol (aqueous)

ethanol (ternary)

ethanol, 2-methoxy-

ethanol, 2-ethoxy-

heptane, l-methoxy-

methanol

methanol (ternary)

octane, l-methoxy-
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chloride
phosphoryl chloride (ternary)
1,2,3-propanetriol

l-proparol

l-propanol (ternary)
2-propanol

stanaane, iecrachloro- (ternary)
water (ternary)

75,

76,

314,

321

318
315
314
315
315
313
311
312
312
316
314
314
314
315
317
319
320
318
315

311
308
307
310

307
309
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L

Lanthanum fluoride

+
+

+ A+ +

o F A+

+++++++ A+t

acetic acid, ethy. ester

acidic nitrosyl fluoride ( nitrosyl fluoride compound

with hydrofluoric acid )

benzenamine (aniline)

benzene (ternary)

benzene, l-chloro-2,4-dinitro-

benzene, 1,3-dinitro-

benzene, 1-fluoro-2,4-dinitro-

butane, l~-(bromometho:;y)-

butane, l-(chloromethoxy)-

butane, l-methoxy-

l1-butanesulfonyl fluoraide,
1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,4-nonafluoro~

2-butanol

2-butanol, Z2-unethvl-

decane, 2-methoxy-

ethanamine, N,N-diethyl-

1,2-ethanediol (ethylene glycol)

ethane, 1,2-dimethoxy-

ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-

ethanol

ethanol (ternary)

ethanol, 2-amino-

heptane, 2-methoxy-

octane, 2-methoxy-

l-octanesulfonyl! fluoride,
1,1,2,2,3,3,4,4,9,5,6,6,7,7,8,8,8-heptadecafluoro~

pentane, l-(bromometho::7)-

pentane, l-(chloromethoxy)-

pentane, 2-methoxy-

petroleum ether (ternary)

phosphoric acid, bis-(2-ethylhexyl) ester (ternary)

phosphoric acid, tributyl ester

2-propanamine

l-propanamine, 2-methyli-N-(2-metnylwbcopyl)-

propane, l-(chloromethoxy)-

propane, l-methoxy-2-methyl-

l-propanol, 2-methyl-

methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbis-

methanol

methanol (ternary)

pyria.ne 69,

pyridine (ternary)

urea (ternary) 54, 56,

urea (aqueous)

water (ternary)

Lanthanumr iodide

+

formamide, N,N-dimethyl-

Lutetium bromide

+

furan, tetraanydro-

Lutetium chlorade

+ 4+ 4+ + +

-4

ethanol (aqueous)

phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chloride (ternary)
stannane tetrachloro- (ternary)
water (ternary)

Neodymium bromide

+ 4+ + o+ +

1-butanamine

2-butanamine

2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)-
butane, l-methoxy-

decane, l-methoxy-

1, 4-dioxane

193
193
193
189
189
191
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N

Neodymium bromide

1,2-ethanediamine

ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-
ethanol, 2-amino-

furan, tetrahydro-

heptane, l-methoxy-
morpholine

nonane, l-methoxy-

octane, l-methoxy-

pentane, l-methoxy-
2-propanamine

Neodymium chloride

1,3-butadiene, hexachloro-
l-butanol

1,4-dioxane

1,3-dioxolane

ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethane, 1,1 -oxybis-
1,2-ethaned1ol

ethanol

ethanol (aqueous)

ethanol, 2-ethoxy-

ethanol, 2-methoxy-

furan, tetrahydro-

gallium chloride (ternary)
heptane, l-methoxy-

methanol

nonane, l-methoxy-

pentane, l-methoxy-
l-pentanol

phosphoric acid, tributyl ester
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chloride (ternary)
l-propanamine

2-propanamine
1,2,3-propanetriol (glycerol)
l-propanol

2-propanol

2-propen-l-amine

stannane, tetrachloro- (ternary)
water (ternary)

zinc chloride (ternary)
Neodymium fluoride

R

+++ttF A+

+ butane, l-(chloromethoxy)-

+ decane, l-methoxy-

+ ethanol

+ methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbig-

+ methanol

+ phosphoric acid, tributyl ester
+ pyridine

Neodymium iodide

l-butanamine
l1-butanol (aqueous)
1, 4-dioxane

1, 2-ethanediamine
ethanol, 2-amino-
formamide, N,N-dimethyl-
l-propanamine
2-propanamine
morpholine

water (ternary)

++tt+t+++++++

ool

Praseodymium bromide
+ l-butanamine
+ 2-butanamine

E156

El52,

El62,

192

193

168

163, 165
166-167
180

184 - 186
160

187

147
147
146
149
146
148
150

199
196
197
198
200
202
199
199
201
196

142
142
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P

Praseodymium bromice

+ 2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)-
+ 1,4-dioxane

+ ethane, 1,2-cdisthoxy-

+ l-propanamine

+ 2-propanamine

Praseodymium chloride

1,3-butadiene, hexachloro-
l-butanol

1,4-dioxane

1,3-dioxolane

1,2-ethanediol

ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxv-
ethanol

ethanol (aqueous)

ethanol, 2-methoxy-

ethanol, 2-ethoxy-

furan, tetrahydro-

heptane, l-methoxy-

methanol

nonane, l-methoxy-

octane, l-methoxy-

l-pentanol

phosphoric acid, tributyl ester
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chloride
l-propanamine

2-propanamine

l-propanol 127
2-propen-1l-amine

2-propen-l-ol

stannane, tetrachloro-

water (ternary)

e TR T T R Tk b T T St R e S A I N R

Praseodvmium fluoride

+ acidic nitrosyl fluoride (nitrosyl fluoride compound
with hydrofluoric acid)

butane, l-(chloromethoxy)-

decane, l-methoxy-

fursan, tetrahydro-

methane, 1,1 sulfinylbis-

methanol

nhosphoric acid, tributyl ester

i pyridine

S+ +

Praseodymium 1odide

Samarium

+ l-butanamine

+ 2-butanamine

+ 1,4-dioxane

+ formamide, N,N-dimethyl-
+ l-propanamine

+ 2-propanamine

7]

bromide

+ l-butanamine

+ 2-butanamine

+ 2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)-
+ butane, l-methoxy-

+ decane, l-methoxy-

+ 1,4-dioxane

+ ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-
+ furan, tetrahydro~

+ heptane, l-methoxy-
+ nonane. l-methoxy-

+ octane, l-wethoxy-

+ pentane, l-methoxy-
+ l-propanamine

+ 2-propanamine

142
141
140
142
142

123
130
132
132
128
132
125
126
133
133
135
134
124
134
134
131
136

139
137
137
129
137
128
139
126

122
116
117
118
120
115
119
121

144
144
143
145
144
144

228
228
228
225
225
227
224
226
225
225
225
225
228
228
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Samarium

Samarium
Scandium

Scandium

S

+

2 I IR SR R S S e T

Samarium chloride

1,3-butadiene, hexachloro-
methanol

l1,4-dioxane

1,3-dioxolane

ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethane, 1,1 -oxybis-
1,2-ethanediol

ethanol

ethanol (aqueous)

ethanol, 2-ethoxy-

ethanol, 2-methoxy-

furan, tetrahydro-
»hosphoric acid, tributyl ester
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
nhosphoryl chloride
2-propanamine

l-propanol

2-propanol

2-propen-l-amine
2-propen-l-ol

stannane, tetrachloro-
water (ternary)

fluoride
+ acidic nitrosyl fluoride (nitrosyl fluoride compound

++4++ F+

with hydrofluoric acid )}
butane, 1-(chloromethoxy)-
decane, l-methoxy-

ethanol

methanol

methane, 1,1l-sulfinylbis-
pyridine

10dide

+

formamide, N,N-dimethyl-

bromide

+

1,4-dioxane

chloride

R I A T N i

]

+ 4+ 4+ 4+

acetic acid, ethyl ester
acetonitrile
2-butanamine

butane, l-methoxy-
l1-butanol

ethanamine, N,N-diethyl-
ethanamine, N-ethyl-
ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-
ethanol

ethanol, 2-ethoxy-
formamide, N,N-dimethyl=-
furan, tetrahydro-
l-heptanol

l-hexanol

methanol

l-nonanol

l-octanol

octanamine, N,N-dioctyl-
pentanamine, N-pentyl-
l-pentanol
l-propanamine, 2-methyl-N-(2-methylpropyl)-
l-propanol

Terbiun bromide

l-butanamine
2-butanamine
1,4-dioxane

furan, tetrahydro-
l-propanamine

215,
214,

208
209
218
218
218
217
213

211
216
216
219
220
222
223
221
213
212
221
213
223
211

207
204
204
203
203
205
206

229

283
283
282
281
283
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T

Terbium chloride
2-butanamine
2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)-
butane, l-methoxy-
decane, l-methoxy-
1,4-d1oxane
ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-
ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethanol (agqueous)
ethanol, 2-ethoxy-
ethanol, 2-methoxy-
heptane, l-mechoxy-
nonane, l-methoxy-
octane, l-methoxy-
pentane, l-methoxy-
phosphoric acid, tributyl ester
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-
phosphoryl chioride
stannane, tetrachloro-
+ water (ternary)
Terbium fluoride
+ butane, l-(chlorometyhoxy)-
+ decane, l-methoxy-
+ methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbis-
Terpium iodide
+ furan, tetrahydro-
Thulium bromide
+ furan, tetrahydro-
Thulium chloride
+ ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-
ethane, 1,1 -oxybis-
ethanol (aqueous)
ethanol, 2-nethoxy-
phosphoric acid, tributyl ester
phosphoric triamide, he:xamethyl-
phosphoryl chloraide
2-propanamine
2-propen-1l-anine
stannane, tetrachloro-
water (ternary)

R

+ 4+ + +

+ +

+++ A+t A+

Y

Ytterbium bronide

+ 1,4-dioxane

+ ethane, 1,2-diethoxy-

+ furan, tetrahydro-
Ytterbium chloride
l-butanamine
2-butanamine
2-butanamine, N-(l-methylpropyl)-
butane, l-ethoxy-
1,4~dioxane
ethanamine
ethanamine, N-ethyl-
ethane, 1,2~-diethoxy-
ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy-
ethane, 1,1 -oxybis-
ethanol
ethanol (ternary)
ethanol, l-ethoxy-
ethanol, l-methoxy-
furan, tetrahydro-
hexane, l-methoxy-
methanol
pentane, l-methoxy-
phosphoric triamide, hexamethyl-

+++++HF+F+ A+

278
278
276

275
274
275
272
273
273
276
276
27%
276
277
279
280
280
272

270
270
271

284
356

351
350
348
349
352
354
355
353

355
348

374
372
373

369
369

367
367
369
369
365
367
364
360
361
363
363
368
366
359
367
370
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Y
Ytterbium chloride
+ phosphoryl chloride 371
+ l-propanamine 369
+ 2-propanamine 369
+ propane, 1,1 -oxybis- 367
+ 2-propanol 362
+ 2-propen-l-amine 369
+ stannane, tetrachloro- 371
+ water (ternary) 361
Ytterbium fluoride
+ methane, 1,1 -sulfinylbis- 357
+ pyridine 358
Ytterbium iodide
+ l-butanamine 377
+ 2-butanamine 377
+ 1,4~droxane 376
+ l-propanamine 377
+ 2-propanamine 377
Yttrium bromide
+ 1,4-d1oxane 47
+ ethane, 1,2-diethoxy- 45
+ furan, tetrahydro- 46
Yttrium chloraide
+ benzene (ternary) 20
+ l-butanamine 42
+ 2-butanamine 43
+ butane, l-ethoxy- 31
+ butane, l-methoxy- 30
+ decane, l-methoxy- 34
+ 1,4-di1oxane 36
+ 1l,4-dioxane (ternary) 37
+ ethanamine, N-ethyl- 38
+ ethane, l-ethoxy-2-methoxy- 29
+ ethanol 21, E22, 23
24, 37
+ ethanol (ternary) 20, 25
+ ethanol, 2-ethoxy- 28
+ ethanol, 2-methoxy- 27
+ furan, tetrahydro- 35
+ heptane, l-methoxy- 34
+ methanol 21
+ methanol (ternary) 20, 37
+ nonane, l-methoxv- 34
+ octane, l-methoxy- 34
+ pentane, l-methoxy- 32, 33, 34
+ l-propanamine 39
+ 2-propanamine 40
+ l-propanamine, 2-methyl-N-(2-methylpropyl)- 44
+ l-propanol (ternary) 20, 37
+ 2-propanol 26
+ 2-propen-l-amine 41
+ water 25

Yttrium iodide
+ furan, tetrahydro- 48




